DISTRIBUTION
oo : Dockets
| : NRC PDR
- FEB 18 198 L PDR
NSIC
- . ORB#1 Rdg
Docket Nos& 0—251 v : DEisenhut
and’ &= TICENSE VLU0 DT sy e d CParrish
= s YR MGrotenhuis
D0 T Ry Amatf*. 71 ?ELD
Dr. Robert E. Uhrig, Vice President R -
Advanced Systems and Technology to OPR L IE?EEQ?SLB
Florida Power and Light Company DBrinkman
Post Office Box 529100 , ACRS-10
Mfami, Florida 33152 . OPA
Dear Dr. Uhrig: iglggs

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 77 to ic111ty668¥r§%}gg
License No. DPR-31 and Amendment No. 71 to Facility Operating License No.
DPR-41 for the Turkey Point Plant Unit Nos. 3 and 4, respectively. The
amendments consist of changes to the Technical Specifications in response

to your application transmitted by letter dated January 13, 1982.

These amendments clarify the boron concentration required during the refueling
operation by including the Ak/k requirement of 10% in the Technical Specifi-
‘cation as well as the boron concentration..

S~ Copies of the Safety Evaluation and the Notice of Issuance are also enclosed.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED

Marshall Grotenhuis, Project Manager
Operating Reactors Branch #1
Division of Licensing

Enclosures:

. Amendment No. 77 to DPR-31
. Amendment No. 71 to DPR-41
. Safety Evaluation

. Notfce of Issuance

50 W N -~

cc w/enclosures:
See next page

*Previous concurréggééfiee next page ;
cep|..ORBA1:DL* ORB#1:DL* | ORB#1:DL* | AD/OR:DL* | QELD* F‘fﬁjf%ggitb4“;- P
. RN o et Y IO ot AR O OO et MO 2SRy A7 I /77 oo
surnamed|..CRAXEISh. | |MGrotenhuis | .SVarga . . . .|.. TNovak........ Y ""’wa*"ff/w’ ..............................
e 021,182, | Q218 82:05 | "oz /5| oey /85| Cep 6 ST

NRC FORM 318 (10-80) NRCM 0240 OFFICIAL RECORD COPY USGPO: 1561—335--



Robert E. Uhrig .

cc:

- Florida Power and Light Company

Mr. Robert Lowenstein, Esquire
Lowenstein, Newman, Reis and Axelrad
1025 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Suite 1214
Washington, D. C. 20036

Environmental and Urban Affairs Library
Florida International University

Miami, Florida 33199

¥r. Norman A. Coll, Esquire

Steel, Hector and Davis

1400 Southeast First National
Bank Building

Miami, Florida 33131

Mr. Henry Yaeger, Plant Manager
Turkey Point Plant

Florida Power and Light Company
P. 0. Box 013100

“Miami, Florida 33101

Honorable Dewey Knight

County Manager of Metropolitan
Dade County

Miami, Florida 33130

Bureau of Intergovernmental Relations
560 Apalachee Parkway
Tallahassee, Florida 32304

PResident Inspector

Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Station
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Post Qffice Box 1207

Homestead, Florida 33030

Regional Radiation Representative
EPA Region IV

345 Courtland Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30308

Mr. Jack Shreve

Office of the Public Counsel
Room 4, Holland Building
Tallahassee, Florida 32304

Administrator

Department of Environmental
Regulation

Power Plant Siting Section

State of Florida

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

James P. 0'Reilly

Regional Administrator - Region II
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
101 Marietta Street - Suite 3100
Atlanta, Georgia 30303



~ UNITED STATES |
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY
DOCKET NO. 50-250

TURKEY POINT PLANT UNIT NO. 3

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

Amendment No. 77
License No. DPR-31]

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that:

A. The application for amendment by Florida Power and Light Company
(the licensee) dated January 1, 1982, complies with the standards
and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended
(the Act), and the Commission's rules and regulations set forth
in 10 CFR Chapter I;

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application,
the provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations of
the Commission;

C. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized
by this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health
and safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be
conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations;

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common
defense and security or to the health and safety of the public;
and

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part

51 of the Commission’s regulations and all applicable requirements
have been satisfied. .



-2 -

. 2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the Technical
Specifications as indicated in the attachment to this license
amendment, and paragraph 3.B of Facility Operating License
No. DPR-31 is hereby amended to read as follows:

(B) Technical Specifications
The Technical Specifications contained in Appendices
A and B, as revised through Amendment Né. 77 , are
hereby incorporated in the license. The licensee shall
operate the facility in accordance with the Technical
Specifications.
3. This license amendment is effective as of the date of its issuance.
FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
é}ga, C
Operating Reactors nch #1
Division of Licensin
N
Attachment:

Changes to the Technical

Specifications

Date of Issuance: February 18, 1982




- S

UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

DOCKET NO. 50-251

TURKEY POINT PLANT UNIT NO. 4

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

Amendment No. 71
License No. DPR-41

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that:

A. The application for amendment by Florida Power and Light Company
(the licensee) dated January 1, 1982, complies with the standards
and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended
(the Act), and the Commission's rules and regulations set forth
in 10 CFR Chapter I;

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application,
the provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations of
the Commission;

C. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized
by this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health
and safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be
conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations;

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be 1inimical to the common
defense and security or to the health and safety of the public;
and

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part
51 of the Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements
have been satisfied.



-2 -

2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to, the Technical
Specifications as indicated in the attachment to this Ticense
amendment, and paragraph 3.B of Facility Operating License
No. DPR-41 is hereby amended to read as follows:

(B) Technical Specifications

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendices

A and B, as revised through Amendment No. 71 , are
hereby incorporated in the license. The licensee shall
operate the facility in accordance with the Technical
Specifications.

3. This license amendment is effective as of the date of its issuance.

FOR THE NUCLEAR, REGULATORY COMMISSION

sty

Operating Reactors
Division of Licensin

Attachment:
Changes to the Technical
Specifications

Date of Issuance: February 18, 1982



ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENTS
AMEMDMENT NO. 77 TOQ FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-31

AMENDMENT NO. 71 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-41

DOCKET NOS. 50-250 AND 50-251

Revise Appendix A as follows:

Remove Pages Insert Pages
3.10-2 3.10-2
B3.10-1 B3.10-1




At least ONE residual heat removal pump shall be in

operation, unless Tavg is less than 160F.

When the reactor vessel head is removed and fuel
is in the vessel, the minimum boron concentration
of 1950 ppm or higher, sufficient to maintain the
reactor subcritical by 10% Ak/k in the cold condi-
tion with all rods inserted shall be maintained in
the reactor coolant system and the concentration

shall be verified daily.

Direct communication between the control room and
the refueling cavity manipulator crane shall be

available during refueling operation.

The spent fuel cask shall not be moved over spent
fuel, and only one spent fuel assembly will be -
handled at one time over the reactor or the spent

fuel pit.

Fuel which has been discharged from a reactor will
not be moved outside the containment in fewer than

100 hours after shutdown

If any one of the specified limiting conditions for refuel-

ing is not met, refueling shall cease until specified limits

are met, and there shall be no operations which may increase

reactivity.

3.10-2 Amendment Nos. 77 & 71




B3.10

S

BASES FOR LIMITING CONDITIONS FOR OPERATION, REFUELING

Detailed instructions, safsty precautions and the design of
the fuel handling equipment, incorporating built-in inter-
locks and safety features, provide assurance that no inci-
dent could occur during the refueling operations that would
result in a hazard to public health and safety.(i) When-
ever changes are not being made in core geometry one flux
monitor is sufficient. This permits maintenance of the
instrumentation. Continuous monitoring of radiation levels
and neutron flux provides immediate indication of an unsafe

condition. The residual heat pump is used to maintain a

" uniform boron concentration.

A boron concentration of 1950 ppm was sufficient to maintain
the reactor subcritical by at least 10%Ak/k in the cold
condition with all rods inserted, and also maintained the
core subcritical with no control rods inserted, for the

(2)

may increase depending on the subsequent core design.

first core design The required boron concentration

The control room operator will be able to inform the manipu-
lator operator of any impending unsafe condition detected

from the control board indicators during fuel movement.

The cask crane interlocks prevent cask handling above spent
fuel. An excess weight interlock is provided on the spent

fuel bridge crane hoist to prevent movement of more than one
fuel assembly at a time. The spent fuel transfer mechanism

can accommodate only one fuel assembly at a time.

References

(1) FSAR - Section 9.5
(2) FSAR Table 3.2.1-1

B3.10-1 . Amendment Nos. 77 & 71



11.

UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

SAFETY EVALUATION BY THE OFFICE OF NUCLEAR REACTOR REGULATION

RELATED TO AMENDMENT NO. 77 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-31

AND AMENDMENT NO. 71 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-41

FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

TURKEY POINT PLANT UNIT NOS. 3 AND 4

DOCKET NOS. 50-250 AND 50-251

Introduction

By letter dated January 13, 1982, the Florida Power and Light Company (the
Ticensee) submitted a request to modify the Technical Specifications, Appendix
A to Facility Operating Licenses DPR-31 and DPR-41, for the Turkey Point Plant,
Unit Nos. 3 and 4. The proposed amendments clarify the boron concentration
required during the refueling operation by including the ak/k requirement of
10% in the Technical Specifications as well as the boron concentration.

Evaluation

The current Technical Specifications (3.10.6) require a minimum boron concen-
tration of 1950 ppm in the reactor coolant system when the reactor vessel head
is removed and fuel is in the vessel. This concentration must be verified
daily. The bases (B3.10) indicate that 1950 ppm is sufficient to maintain the
reactor subcritical by 10% aAk/k in the cold condition with all rods inserted,
and will also maintain the core subcritical with no control rods inserted.

In the design of the earlier cores, the refueling boron concentration of 1950
ppm provided a 10% subcriticality with all rods inserted in the cold condition
(reference Table 3.2.1-1 of FSAR). Also, .the reactor stayed subcritical with
all rods out in the cold condition.

Current cores, such as the Cycle 8 redesign core, are designed for a tonger
(18 month) operation and have more initial reactivity than the earliest cores.
A higher boron concentration than 1950 ppm may be required to keep the core
subcritical by 10% Ak/k in cold condition with all rods inserted and will

also keep the core subcritical with all rods out (reference Table-1).



The required refueling boron concentration has to be calculated for each core
design and for each nuclear unit but shall not be less than 1950 ppm.

Since the refueling boron concentration will keep the core subcritical by

10% ak/k the safety of the plant operation will not be compromised.

RCS BORON CONCENTRATIONS

Refueling Shutdown; Rods in

(k = .90)

(k = .95)
_ , Shutdown (k = .99) with Reds
g Inserted, Clean, Cold

Shutdown (k = .99) with Rods
Inserted, Clean, Hot

Shutdown (k = .99) with No Rods
Inserted, Clean, Cold

Shutdown (k = .99) with No Rods
Inserted, Clean, Hot

NOTES:

TABLE - 1

FSAR
(1ST CYCLE)

1959

780

510

1250

1210 -

1610

CYCIE - 8
(UNIT - 3)

0 MIC + MIC *
2060 2200
1520 1700
1180 1350
750 1080
1570 1720
1890

* Cycle 8 for Turkey Point Unit 3 is designed with an alternate

Positive Moderator Temperature Coefficient (+ MIC) core.



III. Environmental Consideration

Iv.

We have determined that the amendments do not authorize a change in effluent
types or total amounts nor an increase in power level and will not result in
any significant environmental impact. Having made this determination, we

have further concluded that the amendments involve an action which is insigni-
ficant from the standpoint of environmental impact and, pursuant to i
10 CFR 51.5(d)(4), that an environmental impact statement or negative declara-
tion and environmental impact appraisal need not be prepared in connection

with the issuance of these amendments.

Conclusion

We have concluded, based on the considerations discussed above, that: (1)
because the amendments do not involve a significant increase in the probability
or consequences of accidents previously considered and do not involve a
significant decrease in a safety margin, the amendments do not involve a
significant hazards consideration, (2) there is reasonable assurance that the
health and safety of the public will not be endangered by operation in the
proposed manner, and (3) such activities will be conducted in compliance with
the Commission's regulations and the issuance of these amendments will not

be inimical to the common defense and security or to the health and safety of
the public.

Date: February 18, 1982



~— ~ 7590-01

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

DOCKET NOS. 50-250 AMD 50-251

FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

NOTICE OF ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT TO FACILITY
OPERATING LICENSES

The U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has issued
Amendment No. 77 to Facility Operating License No. DPR-31, and Amendment
No. 71 to Facility Operating License No. DPR-41 issued to Florida Power and
Light Company {the licensee), which revised Technical Specifications for
operation of Turkey Point Plant, Unit Mos. 3 and 4 (the facilities) located
in Dade County, Florida. The amendments are effective as of the date of
issuance.

The amendments clarify the boron concentration required during the
refueling operation by including the Ak/k requirement in the Technical

Specifications as well as the boron concentration.

The application for amendments complies with the standards and requirements
of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act), and the Commission's
rules and regulations. The Commission has made appropriate findings as required
by the Act and the Commission's rules and regulations in 10 CFR Chapter I, which
are set forth in the license amendments. Prior public notice of these amendments
was not required since the amendments do not involve a significant hazards
consideration,

The Commission has determined that the issuance of these amendments will
not result in any significant environmental impact and fhat pursuant to
10 CFR §51.5(d)(4) an environmental impact statement or negative declaration

and environmental impact appraisal need not be prepared in connection with

issuance of these amendments.



7590-01

For further details with respect to this action, see (1) the application
for amendments dated January 13, 1982, (2) Amendment Nos. 77 and 71 to
License Nos. NPR-31 and DPR-41, and (3) the Commission's related Safety
Evaluation. A1l of these items are available for public inspection at the
Commission's Public Document Room, 1717 H Street, N.W., Washington, D.C.
and at the Environmental and Urban Affairs Library, Florida International
University, Miami, Florida 33199. A copy of items (2) and (3) may be
obtained upon request addressed to the U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
Washington, D.C. 20555, Attention: Director, Division of Licensing.

Dated at Bethesda, Maryland, this 18th day of February, 1982.

/ o
‘Operating Reactors Brapch #1
Division of Licensi



